acquisition of Tian An Medicare Limited (“TAMC”) (formerly known as China Medical & HealthCare

Group Limited) as an indirectly non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company on 5th October, 2023, the

Group recognised the hospital and other buildings in the PRC held by TAMC. Before the acquisition of

TAMC, the Group did not own any hospital and other buildings in the PRC. Therefore, no comparative

figures in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2023 have been restated. In

addition, such change in accounting policy has not resulted in restatement of the amounts reported in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31st December, 2023.

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31st December, 2023 arising from the change in accounting policy are set out below:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31st December,

2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Gain on revaluation of hospital and other buildings

included in property, plant and equipment 5.5 (5.5) –

Total comprehensive expenses for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (527.7) (3.7) (531.4)

Non-controlling interests 86.7 (1.8) 84.9

– 10 –

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023

arising from the change in accounting policy are set out below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,788.7 (7.2) 3,781.5

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,368.0 (1.7) 6,366.3

Capital and reserves
Reserves 41,320.9 (3.7) 41,317.2

Non-controlling interests
Share of net assets of subsidiaries 23,878.4 (1.8) 23,876.6

(3) Revenue

2024 2023

HK$ Million HK$ Million

Contracts with customers

Sales of completed properties 520.5 1,530.1

Sales of building materials 113.0 100.3

Hotel operations 53.5 56.0

Management services 369.7 370.0

Advisory and service income, commission income and others 123.7 74.2

Elderly care services 210.9 135.8

Logistics services 15.8 38.2

Hospital fees and charges 1,581.0 394.2

2,988.1 2,698.8

Interest income on loans and advances to consumer finance customers 3,054.3 3,176.0

Interest income received from mortgage loans, term loans and others 758.4 868.0

Property rental 769.5 783.0

Dividend income 85.3 83.6

Distribution from perpetual securities 14.2 9.2

4,681.7 4,919.8

7,669.8 7,618.6

– 11 –

Revenue from contracts with customers are included in the segment revenue as follows:

2024

Investment
and finance

Consumer
finance

Property
development

Property
investment

Property
management

Elderly
care

services
Healthcare

services

Corporate
and other

operations Total
HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Sales of completed properties – – 520.5 – – – – – 520.5
Sales of building materials – – – – – – – 113.0 113.0
Hotel operations – – – 53.5 – – – – 53.5
Management services – – – 9.9 356.8 – – 3.0 369.7
Advisory and service income,

commission income and others 36.3 85.8 – – – – – 1.6 123.7
Elderly care services – – – – – 210.9 – – 210.9
Logistics services – – – – – – – 15.8 15.8
Hospital fees and charges – – – – – – 1,581.0 – 1,581.0

Revenue from contracts with customers 36.3 85.8 520.5 63.4 356.8 210.9 1,581.0 133.4 2,988.1

2023

Investment

and finance

Consumer

finance

Property

development

Property

investment

Property

management

Elderly

care

services

Healthcare

services

Corporate

and other

operations Total

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Sales of completed properties – – 1,530.1 – – – – – 1,530.1

Sales of building materials – – – – – – – 100.3 100.3

Hotel operations – – – 56.0 – – – – 56.0

Management services – – – 9.4 357.4 – – 3.2 370.0

Advisory and service income,

commission income and others 22.5 51.7 – – – – – – 74.2

Elderly care services – – – – – 135.8 – – 135.8

Logistics services – – – – – – – 38.2 38.2

Hospital fees and charges – – – – – – 394.2 – 394.2

Revenue from contracts with customers 22.5 51.7 1,530.1 65.4 357.4 135.8 394.2 141.7 2,698.8

– 12 –

(4) Segmental information

The operating business organised and managed in each segment represents a strategic business unit that

offers different products and services for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment

performance by the Executive Directors of the Company.

Analysis of the Group’s revenue and results is as follows:

2024

Investment
 and finance

Consumer
finance

Property
development

Property
investment

Property
 management

Elderly
care services

Healthcare
services

Corporate
and other

operations Total
HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Segment revenue 839.3 3,144.8 520.5 908.6 358.1 211.0 1,581.0 373.5 7,936.8
Less: inter-segment revenue (43.0) – – (96.3) (0.7) – – (127.0) (267.0)

Segment revenue from external customers 796.3 3,144.8 520.5 812.3 357.4 211.0 1,581.0 246.5 7,669.8

Segment results 680.0 807.3 (331.3) (484.9) 11.9 (27.8) 99.4 83.0 837.6
Finance costs (749.2)
Share of results of associates – – (5.6) (66.1) – – – – (71.7)
Share of results of associates (unallocated) (230.2)
Share of results of joint ventures 53.2 – (64.5) (197.3) 31.1 – – (85.9) (263.4)

Loss before taxation (476.9)
Taxation (235.4)

Loss for the year (712.3)

2023

Investment
and finance

Consumer
finance

Property
development

Property
investment

Property
 management

Elderly
care services

Healthcare
services

Corporate
and other

operations Total
HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Segment revenue 907.8 3,231.8 1,530.1 897.9 359.0 136.5 394.2 379.8 7,837.1
Less: inter-segment revenue (22.6) – – (73.7) (1.1) – – (121.1) (218.5)

Segment revenue from external customers 885.2 3,231.8 1,530.1 824.2 357.9 136.5 394.2 258.7 7,618.6

Segment results (361.2) 979.5 (262.8) 712.6 1.8 (17.0) 10.5 107.0 1,170.4
Gain on bargain purchase of a subsidiary 495.1
Finance costs (822.8)
Share of results of associates – – 8.0 (4.3) – – – – 3.7
Share of results of associates (unallocated) 168.3
Share of results of joint ventures (141.4) – (340.9) 64.6 22.7 – – 15.2 (379.8)

Profit before taxation 634.9
Taxation (378.9)

Profit for the year 256.0

– 13 –

(5) Changes in values of properties

2024 2023

HK$ Million HK$ Million

Changes in values of properties comprise:

Net decrease in fair value of investment properties (1,026.2) (27.7)

Impairment loss reversed for hotel property 2.7 2.2

Impairment loss (recognised) reversed for leasehold land and buildings (6.1) 0.2

Impairment loss on other assets - properties interests (108.0) –

Fair value gain on transfer of inventories of completed properties to

investment properties 0.5 29.6

Impairment loss recognised on properties for development (2.6) –